# **President's Award**

### **Award Description**

The Ellenbrook Eels Netball Club President's Award is a prestigious accolade presented to a player who exemplifies the core values of the club and has made a significant impact both on and off the netball court during the Winter 2022 season. This award goes beyond mere skill or performance, recognising an individual who embodies the spirit of the club, demonstrates exceptional integrity, displays outstanding sportsmanship, and consistently exhibits a positive attitude. The recipient of this award may not necessarily be the strongest player, but they are a role model who fosters a sense of family, embraces diversity, and actively contributes to mentoring within the club.

### **Award Criteria**

The nominee for the President's Award should meet the following criteria:

- Integrity and Sportsmanship: The nominee consistently upholds
  the highest standards of fair play, respect for opponents, officials,
  teammates, and the game itself. They demonstrate unwavering
  integrity and positive sportsmanship, setting an example for
  others.
- **Commitment and Team Spirit:** The nominee is deeply committed to their team, attending practices, games, and events with enthusiasm. They foster team unity, encourage their teammates, and contribute positively to the overall team dynamic.
- **Positive Attitude:** The nominee approaches challenges with a positive attitude and inspires those around them with their optimism and determination. They consistently radiate positivity, even in difficult situations.





# **President's Award**

- **Mentoring and Leadership:** The nominee takes the initiative to mentor and guide teammates both on and off the court. They provide support, advice, and encouragement, contributing to the personal growth and development of their fellow players.
- **Inclusivity and Diversity:** The nominee actively promotes and embraces diversity within the club, fostering an inclusive environment where all members feel welcome and valued.

#### **Nomination Process**

All team coaches within the Ellenbrook Eels Netball Club have the opportunity to nominate one player from their team who they believe best embodies the values and criteria of the President's Award.

The nominations are reviewed and evaluated by the President and Vice President of the club. They consider each nominee's alignment with the award criteria, as well as their overall impact on the club's values and culture.

The Ellenbrook Eels Netball Club President's Award serves as a testament to the nominee's exceptional contributions to the club's values of family, mentoring, and diversity, and acknowledges their embodiment of the true spirit of the club. The chosen individual will be celebrated for their outstanding contributions at the Club Wind Up, acknowledging their vital role in making the Ellenbrook Eels Netball Club a thriving and inclusive community.

